

# TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 53

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Thursday 15th May, 2014—Price \$1.00

No. 72

792

## SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The document detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:*Legal Supplement Part B—

Notice of Submission for Public Comment on an Application for a Certificate of Environmental Clearance which requires an Environmental Impact Assessment submitted by Caribbean Gas Chemical Limited—(Legal Notice No. 219 of 2014).

793

# APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF FOOD PRODUCTION

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed VASANT VIVEKANAND BHARATH, a Member of the Senate who is a Minister, to act in the Office of Senator the Honourable Devant Maharaj, Minister of Food Production, with effect from 25th April, 2014 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Senator the Honourable Devant Maharaj, in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL Secretary to His Excellency the President

24th April, 2014.

794

# APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF THE ARTS AND MULTICULTURALISM

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed ANIL OSWALD EUSTACE ROBERTS, a Member of the House of Representatives who is a Minister, to act in the Office of Dr. the Honourable Lincoln Douglas, Minister of the Arts and Multiculturalism, with effect from 4th May, 2014 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Dr. the Honourable Lincoln Douglas, in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL Secretary to His Excellency the President

2nd May, 2014.

795

# APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF TRANSPORT

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed JAIRAM ANGAD SEEMUNGAL, a Member of the House of Representatives who is a Minister, to act in the Office of the Honourable STEPHEN JOSEPH CADIZ, Minister of Transport, with effect from 10th May, 2014 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Stephen Joseph Cadiz M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

796

## APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF WORKS AND INFRASTRUCTURE

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed EMMANUEL GEORGE, a Member of the Senate who is a Minister, to act in the Office of Dr. the Honourable Surujrattan Rambachan, Minister of Works and Infrastructure, with effect from 9th May, 2014 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Dr. the Honourable Surujrattan Rambachan, in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL Secretary to His Excellency the President

8th May, 2014.

797

REGISTRATION RECOGNITION AND CERTIFICATION BOARD RULES, CHAP. 88:01—Rule 20

APPLICATIONS FOR CERTIFICATION OF RECOGNITION

Name and Address of Claimant Union: OILFIELDS WORKERS' TRADE UNION

99A, CIRCULAR ROAD SAN FERNANDO

Name and Address of Employer: UNIVERSAL FOODS LIMITED

POINT LISAS INDUSTRIAL ESTATE

POINT LISAS

Take Notice that on the 29th April, 2014, the Registration Recognition and Certification Board received from the above-named Claimant Union an application for Certification of Recognition as the Recognised Majority Union in respect of a bargaining unit comprising the "monthly rated, monthly paid (Salesmen)" of Universal Foods Limited.

Dated this 13th day of May, 2014.

B. TAITT

Acting Secretary, Registration Recognition and Certification Board

679

PRIVATE BILL—AN ACT FOR THE INCORPORATION OF THE BEAUTY SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO AND FOR MATTERS INCIDENTAL THERETO

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given in accordance with Senate Standing Order No. 76(3)(b) that it is intended to introduce in the Senate the above-mentioned Bill.

- 2. Notice of the intended introduction of the Bill is being given in the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazzette* and copies of the Bill may be purchased from the Government Printer.
- 3. The object of the Bill, among other things, is to establish the Beauty Services Association of Trinidad and Tobago of No. 68 Market Street, Goupal Lands, Marabella as a body Corporate in order to enable it to hold property and to otherwise carry out its aims and objectives.
- 4. Any person wishing to be heard in opposition to the Bill must lodge with the Clerk of the Senate a Petition showing the nature of his objections to the Bill and stating whether his objections extended to the whole or some part of the preamble or to the clauses of the Bill and praying that he may be heard by himself or his counsel against the Bill.

J. SAMPSON-MEIGUEL for Clerk of the House

3 ins.